amortized; rather it is tested for impairment on an annual basis or between annual tests if an event occurs or circumstances change that would more likely than
not reduce the fair value below its carrying value. In the event that we determine that the value of goodwill has become impaired, we will incur an accounting
charge for the amount of impairment during the fiscal quarter in which such determination is made.

Identifiable intangible assets acquired consist of acquired technology and customer relationships. The fair value of identifiable intangible assets is based
on a preliminary estimate of fair value. Net tangible assets were valued at their respective carrying amounts, which we believe approximate fair market value,
except for adjustments to deferred revenues.

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of February 28, 2010

Historical
Allscripts

Historical
Eclipsys*

Share
Repurchase Pro

Forma Adjs.

Eclipsys
Merger

Pro
Forma

Adjs.
Pro Forma
Combined

   (In thousands, except per share data)
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents

  $ 115,757   $ 118,668   $ (44,295)  A  $ (48,306)
A,
B  $ 141,824

Accounts receivable, net   179,169   113,141   292,310
Deferred income taxes   1,684   —   1,684
Inventories   3,606   —   3,606
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   47,602   30,379   77,981
Total current assets   347,818   262,188   (44,295)   (48,306)   517,405
Long-term marketable securities   1,876   81,395   83,271
Fixed assets, net   19,534   58,562   78,096
Software development costs, net   23,791   56,123   (56,123)  C   23,791
Deferred income taxes   —   82,200   (82,200)  F   —
Intangible assets, net   211,896   33,778   416,407   C   662,081
Goodwill   413,390   100,008   634,354   D   1,147,752
Other assets   11,511   12,105   22,294   A   45,910
Total assets   $1,029,816   $ 686,359   $ (22,001)   $ 864,132   $ 2,558,306

Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 22,367   $ 14,389   $ 36,756
Accrued expenses   49,397   —   49,397
Accrued compensation   14,904   24,568   39,472
Deferred revenue   103,719   138,790   (38,772)  E   203,737
Other current liabilities   1,028   24,615   15,121   F   40,764
Total current liabilities   191,415   202,362   —   (23,651)   370,126
Long-term debt   13,995   15,676   556,005   A   (15,676)  A   570,000
Deferred income taxes   33,447   —   58,989   F   92,436
Other liabilities   3,732   19,653   (1,740)  E   21,645
Total liabilities   242,589   237,691   556,005   17,922   1,054,207
Stockholders’ equity and net parent investment:
Preferred stock   —   —   —
Common stock   1,461   574   143   J   2,178
Treasury stock   —   —   (577,400)  A   —   (577,400)
Additional paid in capital   885,876   605,876   715,014   J   2,206,766
Accumulated deficit   (100,110)   (156,578)   (606)  A   129,848   J   (127,446)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   (1,204)   1,204   J   —
Total stockholders’ equity and net parent investment   787,227   448,668   (578,006)   846,209   1,504,098
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity and net parent investment   $1,029,816   $ 686,359   $ (22,001)   $ 864,132   $ 2,558,306

* As of March 31, 2010.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

1

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Twelve-Months Ended May 31, 2009

Historical
Allscripts

Historical
Eclipsys*

Share Repurchase Pro
Forma Adjs.

Eclipsys Merger
Pro Forma Adjs.

Pro Forma
Combined

   (In thousands, except per share data)
Revenue:
Software and related services (including maintenance)   $ 294,634   $ 399,481   $ 694,115
Professional services   51,827   119,773   171,600
Transaction processing   187,557   —   187,557
Total software and services revenue   534,018   519,254   —   —   1,053,272
Prepackaged medications   14,421   —   14,421
Total revenue   548,439   519,254   —   —   1,067,693
Cost of revenue:
Software and related services (including maintenance)   123,952   216,866   $ 7,854   C   348,671
Professional services   51,327   91,115   142,442
Transaction processing   69,479   —   69,479
Total software and services cost of revenue   244,758   307,981   —   7,854   560,592
Prepackaged medications   11,530   —   11,530
Total cost of revenue   256,288   307,981   —   7,854   572,122
Gross profit   292,151   211,273   —   (7,854)   495,571
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expenses   199,902   140,646   340,548
Research and development   39,431   60,882   100,313
Restructuring   —   5,434   5,434
Amortization of intangible assets   6,884   2,369   8,711   C   17,964
Income from operations   45,934   1,942   —   (16,565)   31,312
Interest expense   (2,162)   (3,502)   (30,469)  G   3,502   G   (32,631)
Interest income and other, net   626   5,951   6,577
Income before income taxes   44,398   4,391   (30,469)   (13,063)   5,258
Provision for income taxes   (18,376)   81,348   O   11,883   H   5,094   H   79,949
Net income   $ 26,022   $ 85,739   $ (18,586)   $ (7,968)   $ 85,207

Net income per share—basic   $ 0.21   $ 0.50
Net income per share—diluted   $ 0.21   $ 0.49

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing
basic net income per share   122,591   (24,442)  I   71,749   I   169,897

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing
diluted net income per share   127,012   (24,442)  I   71,749   I   174,318

* For the twelve-months ended June 30, 2009.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine-Months Ended February 28, 2010

Historical
Allscripts

Historical
Eclipsys*

Share Repurchase Pro
Forma Adjs.

Eclipsys Merger
Pro Forma Adjs.

Pro Forma
Combined

   (In thousands, except per share data)
Revenue:
Software and related services (including maintenance)   $ 293,979   $ 315,333   $ 609,312
Professional services   51,691   72,197   123,888
Transaction processing   168,504   —   168,504
Total software and services revenue   514,174   387,530   —   —   901,704
Prepackaged medications   —   —   —
Total revenue   514,174   387,530   —   —   901,704
Cost of revenue:
Software and related services (including maintenance)   121,656   168,051   $ 5,338   C   295,045
Professional services   45,593   55,341   100,934
Transaction processing   60,637   —   60,637
Total software and services cost of revenue   227,886   223,392   —   5,338   456,617
Prepackaged medications   —   —   —
Total cost of revenue   227,886   223,392   —   5,338   456,617
Gross profit   286,288   164,138   —   (5,338)   445,088
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expenses   163,250   93,973   257,223
Research and development   35,347   45,567   80,914
Restructuring   —   —   —
Amortization of intangible assets   7,572   2,136   6,175   C   15,883
Income from operations   80,119   22,462   —   (11,514)   91,067
Interest expense   (1,699)   (1,607)   (22,636)  G   1,607   G   (24,335)
Interest income and other, net   303   1,373   1,676
Income before income taxes   78,723   22,228   (22,636)   (9,907)   68,408
Provision for income taxes   (31,542)   (9,127)   8,828   H   3,864   H   (27,977)
Net income   $ 47,181   $ 13,101   ($ 13,808)   ($ 6,043)   $ 40,431

Net income per share—basic   $ 0.32   $ 0.21
Net income per share—diluted   $ 0.31   $ 0.21

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing
basic net income per share   144,782   (24,442)  I   71,749   I   192,089

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing
diluted net income per share   147,158   (24,442)  I   71,749   I   194,464

* For the nine-months ended March 31, 2010.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

Notes To Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(A) Pursuant to the Framework Agreement, Allscripts will repurchase shares of its stock held by Misys in the amount of $577.4 million. The repurchase of

shares will be financed through a $570 million senior secured term loan (the “Term Loan”) and existing cash on hand. Allscripts expects debt issuance
costs incurred with respect to the Term Loan and a related $150 million revolving credit facility (the “Revolving Credit Facility”) to be approximately

[…]

Interest expense associated with Eclipsys’ borrowings under its existing credit facility in the amount of $3.5 million and $1.6 million for the twelve-
months ended May 31, 2009 and nine-months ended February 28, 2010, respectively, has been eliminated as this debt is required to be repaid upon
consummation of the Merger. In addition, interest expense associated with Allscripts’ borrowings under its existing credit facility in the amount of $1.3
million and $1.2 million for the twelve-months ended May 31, 2009 and nine-months ended February 28, 2010, respectively, has been eliminated.

(H) The pro forma adjustment to income tax expense represents the estimated income tax impact of the pro forma adjustments at a statutory tax rate of 39%.

(I) Pro forma earnings per share (EPS), basic and diluted, includes the addition of 71.7 million shares of common stock which will be issued in
conjunction with the closing of the Merger and a reduction of 21.2 million shares of common stock from the share repurchase from Misys. The
following adjustments represent the changes to basic and diluted weighted average shares (in millions):

Historical
weighted
average
shares -

basic
Share

Issuance
Share

Repurchase

Pro forma
weighted average

shares – basic
For the year ended May 31, 2009   122.6  71.7  (24.4)  169.9

Historical
weighted
average
shares –
diluted

Share
Issuance

Share
Repurchase

Pro forma
weighted average
shares – diluted

For the year ended May 31, 2009   127.0  71.7  (24.4)  174.3

Historical
weighted
average Pro forma

shares -

basic
Share

Issuance
Share

Repurchase
weighted average

shares – basic
For the nine months ended February 28, 2010   144.8  71.7  (24.4)  192.1

Historical
weighted
average
shares –
diluted

Share
Issuance

Share
Repurchase

Pro forma
weighted average
shares – diluted

For the nine months ended February 28, 2010   147.2  71.7  (24.4)  194.5

(J) The following table details the pro forma adjustments to the combined stockholders’ equity (in millions):

Purchase
Price

Allocation

Stock
Issuance

for
Purchase

Acquisition
Related

Expenses

Total Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Common stock   $ (0.6)  $ 0.7   —   $ 0.1
Additional paid in capital   (605.9)   1,320.9   —   715.0
Accumulated deficit   156.5   —   $ (26.7)   129.8
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   1.2   —   —   1.2

2

(K) Reclassification entries have been made to Eclipsys’ revenue and cost of revenue to realign them with Allscripts’ reported results. In addition, Allscripts’
software and related services and maintenance revenue and cost of revenue have been combined for presentation purposes.

(L) Effective June 1, 2009, Allscripts adopted accounting guidance which states that unvested share-based payment awards that contain nonforfeitable
rights to dividends or dividend equivalents (whether paid or unpaid) are considered participating securities and shall be included in the computation of